

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 1403/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2025 in SPLA No. 876/2025 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

MD. TARIQUE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 20850/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 20853/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 20851/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 30-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR**

For Petitioner(s) :

**Mr. Shadan Farasat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yash Johri, Adv.
Mr. Aman Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Priyansha Sharma, AOR
Mr. Arkaprava Dass, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Rathore, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jain, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) :

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1) Applications for exemption from filing official translation and for permission to file additional documents are allowed.
- 2) Delay condoned.
- 3) Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.

**(NIDHI AHUJA)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**